HOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Joyce M, Boyd, M.D., County Health Officer

August 25, 1995

Tim and Joyce Foresman
6219 Reckburn Hill Road
Elkridge, Maryland 21227

RE: Your inquiry of August 4, 1995 regarding the
evaluation of the Private Sewage Easement A
49887¢C, in the proposed subdivision of the
Fischer property of Elkridge, MD

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Foresman:

Thank you for your expression of concern regarding the above referenced
matter. At my instruction, Mr. Frank Skinner, Director of the Bureau of En-
vironmental Health and Mr. Craig Williams, Supervisor of the Water and Sewerage
Frogram, have reviewed the details pertaining to the evaluation and approval of
the sewage disposal easement in question. Mr. Williams assures me that he in-
vestigated the matter at the time of your initial inquiry and concluded that all

was in order. He apologizes for not recognizing that a specific reply was ex-
pected.

Ag clarification to you, pertinent details of the evaluation of the
approved Fiacher proposal are as follows:

= An area higher on the property was originally proposed and tested
satisfactorily, but them could not be approved due to proximity to a
well on a neighboring property.

= Subsequent reconfiguration and retesting resulted in approval of the
geptic eapement in its current location.

- During this second round of testing, the "nearly"” wetland conditions you
described were encountered and disapproved; their location can be seen
as the failed test holes shown on the signed percolation certification
plan.

= These holes are not included in the approved sewage disposal easement;
scil conditions in all portions of the reconfigured easement were found
to be satisfactory. Perhaps it was the field inspector's comments about
the failed holes that left you with some confusion about our final site
evaluation. (See attached drawing.)

If I am reading your letter correctly, your final paragraph suggests that
the configuration of the sewage easement, and perhaps the entire lot, is of con-
cern to you for other reasons. If that is the case, I am truly sorry because the
wall that pracipitated the entire relocation sequence is the hand dug well at the
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house on the Park property which you currently occupy. During the recent renova-
tion and re-occupancy of that house, this well was taken out of service and was
to have been properly abandoned and sealed. Had this abandonment occcurred as
requested by this office then the Fischer lot could have been approved in a con-
figuration that likely would have been more to everyone's liking.

Regarding this well, our request for proper abandonment and sealing of that
wall is s8till in effect. Even though the Fischer's septic area has been
relocated to a safe distance from the well, the well continues to represent a
potential source of contamination to the drinking water aquifer because of its
proximity to your own septic system (approximately 47 feet away). The recent
septic repair was permitted with the understanding that this well was to be
abandoned and sealed.

Having stated your concern for protection of the environment, I would hope
that you would now demonstrate your willingness to do your part by completing the
abandonment of the well. If the work ies to be performed by a licensed well
driller, he would forward an abandonment report to this office. If it is to be

done by any other party, then the work must be supervised by a Health Department
sanitarian.

Very truly yours,

@7 A‘Tlﬂaff.:ﬁ' £,

Joyce M. Boyd, M.D.
County Health Officer

CDW/JMB:hs
Enclosure

cc: Secretary Martin Wasserman, M.D., J.D.

Secretary John R. Griffin, Maryland Dept. of Natural Resources
Ross Kimmel

Joseph Rutter, Planning and Zoning




Dr. Joyce M. Boyd August 4, 1995
County Health Officer

Howard County Health Department
3525-H Ellicott Mills Drive
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4544

Re: Private Sewage Easement A 49887C, Fischer property of Elkridge, Maryland.
Dear Dr. Boyd:

We respectfully request that you clarify a key point of contention regarding issuance of a Private
Sewage Easement by your department for the Fischer property at 6164 Rockburmn Hill Road. The
Fischer property has scheduled a Planning Board meeting on August 31, 1995, therefore, your
prompt attention to this inquiry is requested.

‘We are extremely concerned that an error in judgement and in fact has led to the issuance of the
subject Private Sewage Easement and that this error may result in potential hazards to the public
lands of the Patapsco Valley State Park. The property undergoing subdivision review is enclosed

on three sides by the Patapsco Valley State Park and the Private Sewage Easement for planned Lot
4 lies within this enclosure.

During the field “perc” tests, your field inspector stated to us that the site in question “really didn’t
pass the test” but because they (the Fischers) had plenty of land, they could probably hook up two
of the houses to one of the other sites on the property that did pass the test. Details regarding exact
septic fields could be worked out later when construction plans were presented, according to your
inspector. This “goodwill” on behalf of your field inspector could place in jeopardy the
environmental conditions and safety established for both the Park and the County’s R-ED zoning

district. I had requested Mr. Craig Williams, via the phone in late June of this year, to investigate
this issue but have received no response to date.

The Lot 4 site for the Fischer property maintains saturated soils, approaching wetland conditions.
These “wetland” conditions have been present since the mid-1950"s according to local residents
who cleared and maintained the site. Based on the testimony of local residents and the remarks

from your field inspector, it would appear that the site in question has unsatisfactory parameters for
issuance of the subject easement.

Your concern for the community’s protection of this area is appreciated, regardless of the Planning
Board’s decision, as this site (Lot 4) had been previously delineated for Park expansion under the
acquisition plans of the State’s Master Plan.

Sincere
Tinl and Joyce Foresman

6219 Rockburn Hill Road, Elkridge, Maryland 21227 (410) 379-1059
cc: Secretary Wasserman

Secretary Griffin

Ross Kimmel

Joe Rutter



3 - L] FE s - L _J —¢|-u—-
WAIVER PETITION APPLICATION
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(Tax Map) (Parcel Number) (Election District)
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(Zoning District) (Total Area)

Provide a brief site history including reference to all previously submitted or currently active plans on file with the
County (subdivision plans, Appeals petitions, waiver petitions, efc.)
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Il. Waiver Request

In accordance with Section 16.104 of the Howard County Subdivision and Land Development Regulations, the
Department of Planning and Zoning, in conjunction with the Subdivision Review Commitiee, may grant waivers of
modifications to the minimum requirements stipulated within the Regulations.

In the area below, the petitioner should enumerate the specific numerical section(s) from which a waiver is being
requested and provide a brief summary of the regulation. Anach a separate sheet if additional information ds

priate.
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Justification must be specific to the subject propemny.

All waiver requests must be fully justified by the petitioner.
The justification provided by the petitioner should include all factors which rationalize or substantiate the request in
accordance with the following criteria:

L

a

Summarize any extraordinary hardships or practical difficulties which may result from strict compliance with
the Regulations.

Verify that the intent of the Regulations will be served to a greater extent through the implementation of the
aliernative proposal.

Substantiate that approval of the waiver will not be detrimental to the public interests.

Confirm that approval of the waiver will not nullify the intent of the Regulations,
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IV. Plan Exhibit

The waiver reguest must be accompanied by copies of a detailed plot plan or subdivision plat (14 sets of the
completed waiver form and plan exhibit if the subject property adjoins a County road; 18 sets for properties adjoining
a State road). In instances where the waiver request concems an approval extension or where a subdivision or site
development plan is being concurrently reviewed with the waiver request, only 2 sets of plans are required along with
14 or 18 copics of the application form.,

The detailed waiver petition exhibit, plot plan and/or subdivision plan should indicate the following information
relevant to the waiver request:

— 1. Vicinity map scale 1" = 2,000".
—— 2, Bearings and distances of outline boundary lines for the entire tract and size of tract arca.
— 3. North armow and scale of plan.
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Location, extent, boundary lines and ared of .., propused lols.

Any existing or proposed building(s), structures, points of access, driveways, wpography, natural
features and other objects and/or uses an subject property which may be relevant to the petition; i.e.
historic structures, cemeteries or environmentally sensitive areas.

Delineation of building setback lines. -
Delineation of all existing public road and/or proposed street systems. .o
Identification and location of all easements.

Approximate delineation of floodplain or wetland areas, if applicable.

Road profile to evaluate sight distance, if the application includes a request for direct access (o a major
collector or more restrictive roadway classification.

. Any additional information to allow proper evaluation (e.g. for waivers to wetland buffers an

alternative analysis and mitigation proposal are needed; for waivers to SDP requirements where there
is no subdivision of land, an APFO Roads Test evaluation may be needed). -
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Dr. Joyce M. Boyd August 4, 1995
County Health Officer

Howard County Health Department
3525-H Ellicott Mills Drive
Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-4544

Re: Private Sewage Easement A 49887C, Fischer property of Elkridge, Maryland.
Dear Dr. Boyd:

We respectfully request that you clarify a key point of contention regarding issuance of a Private
Sewage Easement by your department for the Fischer property at 6164 Rockburn Hill Road. The
Fischer property has scheduled a Planning Board meeting on August 31, 1995, therefore, your
prompt attention to this inquiry is requested.

We are extremely concerned that an error in judgement and in fact has led to the issuance of the
subject Private Sewage Easement and that this error may result in potential hazards to the public
lands of the Patapsco Valley State Park. The property undergoing subdivision review is enclosed

on three sides by the Patapsco Valley State Park and the Private Sewage Easement for planned Lot
4 lies within this enclosure.

During the field “perc” tests, your field inspector stated to us that the site in question “really didn’t
pass the test” but because they (the Fischers) had plenty of land, they could probably hook up two
of the houses to one of the other sites on the property that did pass the test. Details regarding exact
septic fields could be worked out later when construction plans were presented, according to your
inspector. This “goodwill” on behalf of your field inspector could place in jeopardy the
environmental conditions and safety established for both the Park and the County’s R-ED zoning

district. I had requested Mr. Craig Williams, via the phone in late June of this year, to investigate
this issue but have received no response to date.

The Lot 4 site for the Fischer property maintains saturated soils, approaching wetland conditions.
These “wetland™ conditions have been present since the mid-1950"s according to local residents
who cleared and maintained the site. Based on the testimony of local residents and the remarks

from your field inspector, it would appear that the site in question has unsatisfactory parameters for
issuance of the subject easement.

Your concem for the community’s protection of this area is appreciated, regardless of the Planning
Board’s decision, as this site (Lot 4) had been previously delineated for Park expansion under the
acquisition plans of the State’s Master Plan.

Sincere
= ¢ }m_.._
Tinl and Joyce Foresman

6219 Rockburn Hill Road, Elkridge, Maryland 21227 (410) 379-1059
cet Secretary Wasserman

Secretary Griffin

R.oss Kimmel

Joe Rutter
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GENERAL NOTES

. B 6. THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON COMPLY WITH MNMUM OWNERSHP WIDTH AND LOT
A ND STATE DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT AREA AS REQURED BY THE MARYLAND STATE DEPARTVENT OF THE ENVISONMENT

2 3" X 3" CONC ESE
: EASEMENTS SHALL BE 7. SUBJECT PROPERTY ZONED R-ED PER 9/18/92 COMPREHENSIVE ZONNG PLAN.
= MONUMENT FOUND i TN e, o YALARLE, THEoE CONTY LEA T OlEceR & COORDNATER BASLr o oD MARYLAND COORDNATE SYSTEM AS PROECTED
o (HELD) SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT VARIANCES FOR ENCROACHMENT INTO THE BY USCE GS CONE% ?TATﬁNngbxw_MOn??Z'? F;% 3& ST?5%0520
‘ -470089 * 674,484 E 1,390,054,
% N 568,500 o T PRIVATE SEWAGE EASENENT RECORDATION OF A MODFED SEWAGE EASEMENT SHALL g ?&éﬂ'ﬁ %zgnum CSNNLP S %DED 2 HA%V %fg v%?m e Bs$c110N
= 2 FEEN-LEU OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WAS APPROVED BY THE OR OF - ASED FELD RUN BOUND PERFORMED BY MARKS
a B @D PUBLIC WORKS ON APRL 12, 1995. WATER QUALITY TRENCHES AND DRYWELLS WILL BE VOGEL ASSOCIATES, INC. N MARCH, 1993,
S S| GISELA BROWN PROVIDED WITH NDIVIDUAL HOUSE CONSTRUCTION. IG. BRL  DENOTES BULDNG RESTRICTION LNE.
o " (732/268) : 3. EXISTING HOUSE AND GARAGE ON LOT | TO REMAIN. THE EXISTNG HOUSE ON LOT | IS DENOTES RON PIN W/CAP SET
) - NONCOMPLYNG WITH THE EXISTING SETBACKS, ANY ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION OR 2. &  DENOTES RON PPE OR RON BAR FOUND.
& = - EXPANSION WILL COMPLY WITH THE SETBACKS SHOWN HEREON. 13, 0 DENOTES ANGULAR CHANGE IN BEARNG OF BOUNDARY OR RIGHTS-OF-WALY.
| 4. N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.24(G) OF THE COUNTY SUBDIVISION AND LAND 4. B DENOTES STONE OR MONUMENT FOLND.
< g% < DEVELOPMENT REGLLATIONS, THS SUBDIVISION FULFLLS TS LANDSCAPNG REGUREMENTS 5. ALL AREAS LISTED ARE MORE OR LESS.
3 s :1. A e E-EpmﬁTH THE RETENTION OF EXISTNG VEGETA EKC—ESTIé ON LOT <. 6. DEED REFERENCES' 649/620.
&2 & PIPE FOUND— . LMIT OF WETLAND AND STREAM BUFFERS AND FOREST STAND DELINEATION SHOWN  [7 DENOTES T CONSERVATION EASEMENT. THE FOREST CONSERVATION
i X ‘ HEREON ARE BASED ON FELD WORK PERFORMED BY EXPLORATION RESEARCH, ING. ON EASEMEMTFSEESBEE\I ESTABLISHED TO FULFLL THE e OF
§ < LOT 5 NON OR ABOUT 5/28/93, SECTION 161200 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY CODE FOREST CONSERVATION ACT. NO
- , GRADING, OR CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED WITHIN THE FOREST
OPEN SPACE CONSERVATION EASEMENT, HOWEVER, FOREST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES DEFINED N
140,744 SQ. FT./ N THE DEED OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ARE ALLOWED.
@ o3 AL L 8. NO CLEARING, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION IS PERMITTED WITHN WETLANDS AND
; x STREAM BUFFERS OR OTHER EASEMENTS. :
e S 9. OPEN SPACE LOT TO BE DEDICATED TO HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS
&8 o/ FOREST CONSERVATION AND RECREATION.
; EASEMENT 3.72 AC.+ 20. ROCKBLRN HLL ROAD MEETS THE DEFINITION OF A SCENIC ROAD IN ACCORDANCE
4 mwm-lsecﬂgﬁsm 161402 OF THE HOWARD COUNTY SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVEL OPMENT
LG 2 PIPE FOUND 2. LOTS | THRU 4 WLL HAVE PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER SERVICE.
%5 22 WP-95-123 A WAIVER OF SECTION I6J2F)XD AND (2), REQUIRING OPEN SPACE LOTS TO VICINITY MAP
% - HAVE 40 FEET OF FRONTAGE ON A PUBLIC ROADAND TO HAVE OPEN SPACE ACCESS e ;
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{ : DEPARTMENT OF PLANNNG AND ZONING ON JULY 2, 1995,
COORDINATE TABLE <
. =
POINT NORTH EAST S ‘}O NO TE
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3 S o - \ z CONSERVATION EASEMENT LOCATED IN, OVER AND THROUGH LOT 4, OR PORTIONS
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o b v 51.90" X
j A s é AREA TABULATION AREA TO BE DEDICATED TO HOWARD
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APPROVED: FOR PRIVATE WATER AND PRIVATE SEWAGE
‘ SYSTEMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MASTER

PLAN FOR HOWARD COLNTY.
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OWNER'S CERTFICATE

AMONG

APPROVED: HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNNG
AND ZONING «

CHIBF, DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING DIVISION
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D G. FISCHER

H—E?EBYCERTFTTHATTFEFINALPLATSHOWNF-E?EONISCOEQECT.
THAT IT IS A SUBDIVISION OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY LEWIS A, BEVIER
AND NANON S. BEVER, HIS WIFE TO LEONARD G. FISCLER AND CLARE
V. FISCHER, HIS WIFE BY DEED DATED ALIGUST |, 1973 AND RECORDED

649 AT FOLIO 620.

RECORDED AS PLAT No_ 12374 oN__q-23-96
AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND.

FISCHER PROPERTY

LOTS I-5
ZONED R-ED
TAX MAP NO'32 PARCEL NOI

FIFTH ELECTION DISTRICT
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

'~ SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

THE LAND RECORDS OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN LBER

DATE JULY 2, 1996
GRAPHIC SCALE
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LICENSE: NO. 607






